

Nos. 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

CARRIER CORPORATION; CARRIER SA; CARRIER ITALIA S.P.A.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

v.

OUTOKUMPU OYJ; OUTOKUMPU COPPER PRODUCTS OY;
OUTOKUMPU COPPER FRANKLIN, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.;
Defendant-Appellee, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6116
Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant, 07-6115

MUELLER EUROPE LTD,
Defendant-Appellee, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115
Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant, 07-6116

and

EUROPA METALLI SPA; TREFIMETAUX SA,
Defendants. 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee at Memphis**

**PROOF SECOND BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CROSS-APPELLANT MUELLER EUROPE LTD.**

Robert L. Crawford
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP
1715 Aaron Brenner Drive
Suite 800
Memphis, Tennessee 38120
(901) 537-1052

William H. Rooney
Kelly M. Hnatt
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant Mueller Europe Ltd.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENTix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF JOINDER IN BRIEFS OF MLI AND
OUTOKUMPU 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

1. The EC ACR Decision Does Not Name Mueller Europe8

2. The Amended Complaint Ascribes No Conspiratorial
Conduct To Mueller Europe.....9

3. Mueller Europe Is An Independent UK Entity..... 10

4. Mueller Europe Lacks Sufficient Jurisdictional Contacts
With Tennessee And With The United States..... 12

5. In A Similar Case And On Similar Facts, The District Court
Declined To Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Mueller
Europe..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. CARRIER MUST ESTABLISH A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE OF
PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MUELLER EUROPE 18

II. MUELLER EUROPE IS NOT SUBJECT TO EITHER
GENERAL OR SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION 23

A. Carrier Cannot Establish That The Court Has General
Jurisdiction Over Mueller Europe..... 23

1. Mueller Europe Lacks Continuous And Systematic Contacts With The Forum	23
2. The Contacts Of MLI Cannot Be Imputed To Mueller Europe	26
B. Carrier Cannot Establish Specific Jurisdiction Over Mueller Europe	31
1. Mueller Europe Did Not Purposefully Avail Itself Of The Privilege Of Acting In The Forum	32
2. Carrier’s Claims Do Not Arise From Activities Of Mueller Europe In The Forum.....	33
3. Mueller Europe Has No Sufficiently Substantial Connection With The Forum To Make Assertion Of Jurisdiction Reasonable	38
III. ALTERNATIVE THEORIES OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION ALSO FAIL TO PROVIDE A BASIS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MUELLER EUROPE.....	40
A. The “ <i>Calder</i> Effects Test” Does Not Establish A Basis For Specific Jurisdiction Over Mueller Europe	40
B. The “Conspiracy Theory” Does Not Supply A Basis For Personal Jurisdiction Over Mueller Europe.....	42
1. Application Of The “Conspiracy Theory” Would Be Inconsistent With The Due Process Clause.....	42
2. No Factual Allegations Support Application Of The Conspiracy Theory Here.....	45
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(A)(7)(C).....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53
ADDENDUM - COUNTER-DESIGNATION OF JOINT APPENDIX CONTENTS.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Mueller Europe, Ltd.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 821 (W.D. Tenn. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Land Program, Inc. v. Bonaventura Uitgevers Maatschappij, N.V.</i> , 710 F.2d 1449 (10th Cir. 1983).....	46
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	14, 15, 20, 21, 38
<i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	32
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	16, 40
<i>Cambridge Literary Props., Ltd. v. W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik GmbH & Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Chandler v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 898 F.2d 1148 (6th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>Chenault v. Walker</i> , 36 S.W.3d 45 (Tenn. 2001).....	48, 49
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981).....	42, 43, 45
<i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21, 38
<i>Conti v. Pneumatic Prods. Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 978 (6th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Days Inns Worldwide, Inc. v. Patel</i> , 445 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18, 43
<i>Dean v. Motel 6 Operating L.P.</i> , 134 F.3d 1269 (6th Cir. 1998).....	43

Digi-Tel Holdings, Inc. v. Proteq Telecomms., Ltd., 89 F.3d 519
(8th Cir. 1996).....27

Doe v. Unocal Corp., 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001).....30

Dulude v. Cigna Sec., Inc., No. 90-CV-72191, 1993 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 17615 (E.D. Mich. 1993)..... 11

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
No. C 02-1486, 2005 WL 2988715 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2005)44

Ecclesiastical Order of the Ism of Am., Inc. v. Chasin, 845 F.2d 113 (6th
Cir. 1988)45

FC Inv. Group LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd., 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....46

Giesse v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 522 F.3d 697 (6th Cir.
2008) 17

Glud & Marstrand v. Microsoft Corp., No. C 05-01563, 2006 WL 2380717
(W.D. Wash. Aug. 15, 2006)27

Good v. Fuji Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 271 F. App’x 756 (10th Cir. 2008)30

Great Lakes Overseas, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Group, Ltd.,
990 F.2d 990 (7th Cir. 1993)30, 31

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp., 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir.
2000)23

Harris v. Lloyds TSB Bank, PLC, 281 F. App’x 489 (6th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

Home-Stake Prod. Co. v. Talon Petroleum, C.A., 907 F.2d 1012
(10th Cir. 1990).....26

Intera Corp. v. Henderson, 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005).....38

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) 19

Int’l Techs. Consultants, Inc. v. Euroglas S.A., 107 F.3d 386
(6th Cir. 1997).....32

Jackson v. City of Columbus, 194 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 1999)22

Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)29, 30

Jin v. Ministry of State Sec’y, 335 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2004).....46

Jorge v. Rumsfeld, 404 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2005)21

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....20, 28, 43

Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
26 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)46

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind., 298 U.S. 178 (1936)18

*Mengel Co. v. Nashville Paper Prods. & Specialty Workers Union
No. 513*, 221 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1955).....11

Nat’l Ass’n of Minority Contractors v. Martinez, 248 F. Supp. 2d 679
(S.D. Ohio 2002).....11

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tryg Int’l Ins. Co., 91 F.3d 790
(6th Cir. 1996).....33

*New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v.
Ernst & Young, LLP*, 336 F.3d 495, 501 (6th Cir. 2003)22

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986)30

Paz v. Castellini Co., No. B-07-036, 2007 WL 3342214 (S.D. Tex.
Nov. 8, 2007)26

Posner v. Essex Ins. Co., 178 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1999)18

Precision, Inc. v. Kenco/Williams, Inc., 66 F. App’x 1 (6th Cir. 2003).....30

Premium Balloon Accessories, Inc. v. Control Plastics, 113 F. App’x 50
(6th Cir. 2004).....25

RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd., 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997)48

In re Reciprocal of Am. (ROA) Sales Practices Litig., No. 04-cv-2294,
2005 WL 3593635 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 30, 2005).....44

Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n, 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994).....19, 41

RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996)17

Roy v. Brahmhatt, No. 07-cv-5082, 2008 WL 5054096 (D.N.J. Nov. 26, 2008)43

Rush v. Savchuk, 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....20, 43

Santana Prods. Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip., 14 F. Supp. 2d 710 (M.D. Penn. 1998)46

Scotts Co. v. Aventis S.A., 145 F. App'x 109 (6th Cir. 2005).....41

Smith v. Home Depot USA, Inc., No. 07-6127, 2008 WL 4280124 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2008)20, 32, 33

Se. Tex. Inns, Inc. v. Prime Hospitality Corp., 462 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2006).....28, 29

Stauffacher v. Bennett, 969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1992)49

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....22

Theunissen v. Matthews, 935 F.2d 1454 (6th Cir. 1991).....18, 23, 24

Estate of Thomson ex rel. Estate of Rakestraw v. Toyota Motor Corp. Worldwide, 545 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008)19, 25, 28

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield, No. 07-4115, 2008 WL 5273309 (6th Cir. Dec. 22, 2008)17

United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....30

Vacation Travel Int'l, Inc. v. Sunchase Beachfront Condo. Owners Ass'n, Inc., No. 06-cv-02195, 2007 WL 757580 (D. Colo. Mar. 8, 2007)26

Weiner v. Klais & Co., Inc., 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....21

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....32

STATUTES	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1 (2009)	1
15 U.S.C. § 15(a) (2009).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 26 (2009)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2009)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2009)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337 (2009)	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-2-214(a)(6) (2008)	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-101, <i>et seq</i> (2008)	1
